J:" ANANIA GEOLOGIC ENGINEERING

goMAY 31 PH 1:31
May 30, 1990

Mrs. Barbara B. Hagen

East Bay Municipal Utility District
Source Control Division, #59

Post QOffice Box 24055

Oakland, California 94623

RE: Wastewater Monthly Report/Sample Data for the Groundwater
Treatment Bystem at the Carnation Dairy Facility in Oakland

AGE Project Numbers: 004-88-059, 004~-89-093, 004-89-096
Account No. 033-00572
Dear Mrs. Hagen:

Enclosed are the laboratory analyses for the groundwater treatment
system for the period of April 19, 1990 through May 30, 1990. The
analyses were performed by Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical
Laboratories and Chromalab, Incorporated. The sample numbers 12261
and 3936 refer to the influent wastewater stream, sample numbers
12264 and 3934 refer to the effluent stream from carbon column 1,
and sample numbers 12265 and 3935 refer to the effluent stream from
carbon column 2. The samples were analyzed for aromatic volatile
organics (EPA 8020) as per the permit requirements. The samples
were also analyzed for volatile organics (EPA 8240).

The total amount discharged to the sewer is 679,330 gallons.
The monthly discharge total is 222,751 gallons.

If you have any questions concerning this information, please feel
free to contact Jim Wallace or myself at (916) 631-0154.

Sincerely,

ANANIA GEOLOGIC ENGINEERING

it A A

Todd M. Galati
Project Manager

‘htjéh-&Zé%ﬂéaﬁf
Jim Wallace
Senior Project Manager

cc: Mr. Merle Wood, Carnation
Mr. Jim Person, Carnation
Ms. Katherine Chesick, Alameda County Health Department

11330 Sunrise Park Drive, Suite C Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 Phone: 916-631-0154 Fax: 916-631-0528
P.O. Box 161148 Sacramento, CA 95816



Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd

LABORATORY NUMBER: 100248-1 DATE RECEIVED: 04/20/90
CLIENT: ANANIA GEOLOGIC ENGINEERING DATE ANALYZED: 04/23/9¢
JOB #: 004-88-059 DATE REPORTED: 05/02/990
SAMPLE ID: 3934 PAGE 4 OF 6

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Water

RESULT REPORTING

COMPOUND ug/L LIMIT

ug/L
Beuzene-l....‘..l.l..l.l....I.....-..I.........‘. m 1.0
Toluene.......l.......l’ ..... L L I I B I T I I I R O R Y ND 1.0
Ethyl Benzenme.......... e s esereanan c e e et te s ND 1.0
Total Xylenes........ e st e i e resas et es e s s ND 1.0
Chlorobenzene.,.......... e e N . ND 1.0
1,4‘D’Ch|0r0benzcne--......-.--........-......-.- ND 100
1,3-Dicnlor0benzene.-......-..-................-. ND 1-0
l,z-chhlorobenzene..-.........-................- ND 1.0
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
===============—-======2=========ﬂ=======ﬂ=======================aﬂ=======
RPD, % 3
RECOVERY, % 92
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‘ b Cunis & Tompkins, Lid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 100248.2 DATE RECEIVED: 04/20/90
CLIENT: ANANIA GEOLOGIC ENGINEERING DATE ANALYZED: 04/23/90
JOB #: 004-88-059 DATE REPORTED: 05/02/90
SAMPLE ID: 3935 PAGE § OF ¢

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Water

RESULT REPORTING

COMPOUND ug /L LIMIT
ug/L

L ND 1.0
Tolueme. ... iiriinii ittt nteneeecesnnnneneens . ND 1.0
Ethyl Benzenme........ B T T ND 1.0
Total Xyl emes .. v ueeeeeeeenoononoseosnnsennnnnns ND 1.0

Chlorobenzene............. tr e e h ettt e e . e ND 1.0

1,4-ch‘l!0r0benzene-.-........-...on-.......--..o N’D 1-0
1,3-Dichlorobenzence......uvuiiinnennnnennnannnnns ND 1.0
I,Z-DlChlorobenzene.......-..-..--..-............ ND 1.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

S S o e A vt S s i s S D g S St . S i S sk S st s S g
D S ) L A S e e s . i i e S S e ey TP AR il St e S S S Sy S

RPD, % 3
RECOVERY, % 92
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LABORATORY NUMBER: 100248-3
CLIENT: ANANIA GEOLOGIC ENGINEERING

JOB #: 004.88-059
SAMPLE ID: 3936

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Water

COMPOUND

Benzene.a----.c.-o-.-u.colcoc-onnﬁ..o-.noco!o.‘l.

Toluene.............

Ethy! Benzene.......

Total Xylenes....,...

Chlorobenzene.......

1,4-Dichlorobenzene..

1,3-Dichlorobenzene.

1,2-Dichlorobenzenec.

ND = Not detected at

QA/QC SUMMARY
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or above reporting limit.

Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Lic

DATE RECEIVED: 04/20/90
DATE ANALYZED: 04/24/90
DATE REPORTED: 05/02/90

PAGE 6 OF 6

RESULT
wg/L

1,100

290

250

REPORTING
LIMIT
ng/L

5.0
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RPD, %
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ANANIA GEOLOGIC ENGINEERING AGE h° 3106
AGE PROJECT NO. LAB REPORT NG, ANALYSES
004~ % ¢-054 — T S
o1 “"‘;ﬂ“““"s"’é‘:‘z’ . [ N § sampLETYPE | 4 ﬁ\
LAILOGNO. |  DATE * jrus SAMPLE i, sov | warer | omizr | O E REMARKS
A !Zo/‘?b 1250 | 39434 - |2 X X Regud,
4]20/40 1153 | 3435~ Z >(
L
Ao Y0z | 3936 |2 X
4i20)90 143D | 2393 | AIR X X
4120901449 | 2932 \ mR_{Y, *
RELWOUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE/TIME REL TURE) (l}agwgo ser‘mcl'owa: RESULTS TO: ORIGINAL RESULTS AND INVOICE TO;
COMPANY ,ﬁw 4]% WS }cowemy A7 20
RELINOUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) UATETME | RELINQUISHED BY: (SXGNATURE) DATETIME :':nB':xG:g‘::g:: Engineering
COMPANY COMPANY ATTH: s.ac:ramemo, CA 95&{6‘
RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) OATE/TIME RELINQUISHED BY: {SIGNATURE} DATETME | REMARKS: ATTN :TW\ l/\b\iud(e
P
:::_‘:l:.l:sm BY: (SIGNATURE) DATETIME ::LM:EJWMD BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE/TIME . ;:Lx:((:::)) :g:::f ::
COMPANY COMPANY

F-510
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CHROMALAB, INC. - aebiatrrriia e F

7
IVED MAY 14 1999
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Analytical Laboratory : %ﬁ;n%g::“ (#955)
Specializing In GC-GC/MS . Consuitation
May 9, 1980 ChromaLab File # 0590007A
Client:_Anania Geologic Eng. Attn:___Jim Wallace
Date Sampled: May 1, 1990 Date Submitted:__ May 1, 1990

Date of Analysis: May 2., 1990

Project No:__004-88-059

Sample I.D.:_ 12264 (WATER)

Method of Analysis: EPA_8240/624 Detection Limit:__4 pg/L
Spike Dup. Sp.
Recovery Recovery

— v — e -

118.7% 109, 2%

—— — — e e —

=
fo]
-
OO
.

COMPQUND NAME
CHLOROMETHANE
VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOMETHANE
CHLOROQETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROCETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1,1-DICHLOCROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
BENZENE
1,2-DICHLORCETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2=-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TOLUENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLORQETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
ETHYL BENZENE
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLORQBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TOTAL XYLENES Data Entry/File
'
ChromalLab, Inc. S;ed

W-——ﬁmibuﬁom % =
uong 2@52; Eric Tam

— . g oy —

107.2% 105.3%
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113.6% 88.9%
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102.6% 99.7%
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Senior Chemist J. Ay Lab Director
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2239 Omega Road,#1 « San Ramon, Californla 94583
A415/8%1.1788 . Farsimila 418/a%1. 8700



R ® RECEIVED MAY ! 4 1890
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CHROMALAB, INC. e T 2
Analytical Laboratory . %g';‘;"&:f::m (#955)
Specializing in GC-GC/MS . Consuitation
May 9, 1980 Chromalab File # 0590007B
Client:_Anania Geologic Eng. .Attn:__Jim Wallace
Date Sampled:’'__May 1, 1990 Date Submitted:__May 1, 1990

Date of Analysis:_May 2, 1990

Project No:_ 004-88-059

Sample I.D.:___ 122658 (WATER)

Method of Analysis: EPA_8240/624 Detection Limit:__4 ug/t
Spike Dup. Sp.

COMPOUND NAME ug/l. Recovery Recovery
CHLOROMETHANE ) N.D —— P
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 118.7% 109.2%.
BROMOMETHANE N.D. ———— -
CHLOROETHANE N.D. e ———
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. — ———
1, 1~DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 107.2% 105, 3%

=z
o)

METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROQETHENE (TOTAL)
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
BENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TOLUENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

ETHYL BENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3~-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

TOTAL XYLENES

- — i o

113.6% 88,9%
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ChromaLab, Inc.

Duong Eric Tam
Senior Chemist . Lab Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 « San Ramon, Callfornla 94583
415/831-1788 . Facsimile 415/a21.24708
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Anatytical Laboratory

4 1595

Environmental Analysls
Hazardous Waste  (#238)
Drinking Water (#955)

Waste Water
Specializing in GC-GC/MS Consultation
May 9, 1990 ChromaLab File # 0590007C
Client:_Anania Geologic Eng. Attn:_Jim Wallace
Date Sampled: May 1., 1990 Date Submitted: _Mayvy 1, 1390

Date of Analysis:_May 2. 1990

Project No:__004-88-059

Sample I.D.:___ 12261 (WATER)

Method of Analysis: EPA 8240/624 Detection Limit:__4 ug/lL
Spike Dup. Sp.

COMPQUND NAME ua/l Recovery Recovery
CHLOROMETHANE N.D o— v
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 118.7%  109.2%
BROMOMETHANE N.D. it 22
CHLOROETHANE N.D. ———— ———
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. —— —
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 13 107.2% 105.3%
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. .z i
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL) N.D. —_—— ———
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE 110 — ——
CHLOROFORM N.D. e —_
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 113.6% 88.9%
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. ———— -
BENZENE N.D. - ————
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 46 —— ————
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. - ———
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. —_— o
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. —_ -
2-CHLOROCETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. —— ————
TRANS-1, 3~DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. - o
TOLUENE N.D. — _—
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. ———— ———
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. —— ——
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 97.8% 94.,8%
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. —_—— -
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. —— ————
ETHYL BENZENE 420 ———— ———
BROMOFORM N.D. — ——
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. ———— ———
1,3~DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. ——— ————
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. —— ———
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. - ———
TOTAL XYLENES 550 102.6% 99.7%

Chromalab, Inc.

C@d Duong Eric Tam

Senior Chemist Lab Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 « San Ramon, Callfornla 94583
AYEIONY 14700  DEamelenllsa 24 2091 .00



ANANIA GEOLOGIC ENGINEERING CHROMALAB FILE # 590007 AGE ! 3167
| AGE PROJECT NG, LAB REPORT NO. ANALYSES
U A- 327057 ’
PO. NO. SAMPLJRS: (SIGNATURE) w1 313 )
2S£ samPLETYPE
m&@ LB oommenn | | 3 N
LASLOGNO. |  DATE TE SAMPLE 1O, SOL | WATER | OTHER | (M. REMARKS
d

S|l 1AoL| V2264 |2 X Vs, THT

s'lh,l% 1407] \22L65 |2 _ X / |

Slyw o | \22y) |2 X

o |
]
/ i :
RELINDUISHED BY: (SIGNATUR DATE/TIME REL! (SIINATURE) DATE/TIME SEND COPY OF RESULTS TO: ORIGRAL RESULTS AND INVOICE TO:
a.p/j é»\mu-h:ﬂﬂ 5‘, (]
codbany J AGE s\ % PANY /'q() /5""
RELINGUISHED BY: {SKGNATURE) DATETIME | RELINGUISHED BY: [SIGNATURE) OATENTME Ananila Geologic Engineering
P.O. Box 161148 -
COMPANY COMPRNY ATTH: Sacramento, CA 95816
RELINOUISHED BY: {SIGNATURE) DATE/TIME RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE} DATETIME REMARKS: .
- QQ,J TAYT ATtN: Jim Wallace

COMPANY ] COMPANY
EGEL-NOUISHED BY: (SIGRATURE) DATETIME RELINQUISHED BY: {8IGNATURE) DATESTIME p '!l:éxl.: ((:_::’) :g:::f::
compANY " coupawy
. CHAIN OF CUSTODY
¥t WHITE - AGE YELLOW - LAB COPY PINK - Ell £




